UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 30, 2021

BYRNA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>Delaware</u> (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

333-132456		71-1050654
(Commission File	e Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
	100 Burtt Road, Andover, MA (Address and Zip Code of prin	01810
	(978) 868-5 (Registrant's telephone number	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in	ntended to simultaneously satis	sfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	er the Securities Act (17 CFR 2	230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
$\hfill\Box$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to R	ule 14d-2(b) under the Exchan	ge Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
$\ \square$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to R	ule 13e-4(c) under the Exchan	ge Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.001 par value	BYRN	Nasdaq Capital Market
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this Emerging growth company \Box	chapter). the registrant has elected not to	in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 puse the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On November 30, 2021, Byrna Technologies Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release. Pursuant to Item 7.01 of Form 8-K, a copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information in Item 7.01 and Item 9.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or otherwise subject to the liability of such section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing, unless expressly incorporated by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (d) Exhibits.
- 99.1 Press Release, dated November 30, 2021.
- 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL Document.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: December 1, 2021

BYRNA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

By: /s/ Bryan Ganz
Name: Bryan Ganz
Title: Chief Executive Officer



Byrna Technologies Inc. to Present at Raymond James 2021 Technology Investors Conference

ANDOVER, MA – November 30, 2021 - Byrna Technologies Inc. (NASDAQ: BYRN) ("Byrna" or "the Company") announced today that Bryan Ganz, Byrna's Chief Executive Officer, is scheduled to conduct a virtual fireside chat at the Raymond James Technology Investors Conference on Wednesday, December 8, 2021 at 8:50 am ET.

A live webcast and replay of the fireside chat and an updated investor presentation will be available attr.byrna.com.

About Byrna Technologies Inc.

Byrna is a technology company, specializing in the development, manufacture, and sale of innovative non-lethal personal security solutions. For more information on the Company, please visit the corporate website here or the Company's investor relations site here. The Company is the manufacturer of the Byrna® HD personal security device, a state-of-the-art handheld CO2 powered launcher designed to provide a non-lethal alternative to a firearm for the consumer, private security, and law enforcement markets. To purchase Byrna products, visit the Company's e-commerce store www.byrna.com.

Contact:

Byrna Technologies Inc. Lisa Wager, Chief Legal Officer 978-665-2721 **Investor Relations Counsel:**

The Equity Group Inc. Devin Sullivan 212-836-9608 <u>dsullivan@equityny.com</u>